#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

## **APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, In and For Palm Beach County, Florida (Criminal Division)

MARK WILENSKY, ESQ. Florida Bar No. 290221

DUBINER & WILENSKY, P.A. Attorneys for Thomas Thibault Northbridge Centre, Suite 325 515 North Flagler Drive West Palm Beach, Florida 33401-4349 (561) 655-0150

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT

### **POINT I**

THE DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS PURSUANT TO APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. CT. 2348 (2000) AND RING V. ARIZONA, U.S. \_\_\_\_, 120 S. CT. 2348, 20002 WL1357257 (JUNE 24, 2002).

#### **POINT II**

IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE WITHOUT A VALID WAIVER OF JURY ADVISORY VERDICT VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 2, 9, 15, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

	i	
CONCLUSION		39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		40

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon,</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	26
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)	15, 17, 18, 19, 20,22 24, 25, 26,27, 30, 31, 33
Boykin v. Alabama, 385 U.S. 238 (1969)	
Brown v. State, 661 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	27
Bryant v. State, 744 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)	33
<u>Chikitus v. Shands,</u> 373 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1979)	34
<u>Carnley v. Cochran,</u> 369 U.S. 506, 82 S. Ct. 884, 8 L.Ed.2d 70 (1962) .	37
<u>Donaldson v. Sack,</u> 265 So.2d 499, 502 (Fla. 1972)	28, 29, 30
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145, 155-156 (1968)	32
<u>Flanning v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 864 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	27
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	27, 28

623 So.2d 551 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993)
<u>Harris v. United States,</u> U.S, S. Ct, 2002 WL 1357277, No. 00-10666 (U.S. June 24, 2002)
<u>Holmes v. State,</u> 374 So2d. 944 (Fla. 1979)
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 366, (1972)
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 92 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1956)
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 227, 252-53 (1999)
<u>Lamadline v. State</u> , 303 So.2d 17 (Fla.1974)
Peck v. State, 425 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1983)
Ring v. Arizona,  U.S, S.Ct, 2002  WL1357257 (June 24, 2002)
25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33 <u>Ross v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 1191, 1197-98 (Fla. 1980)
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1, 8 (Fla. 1973)
<u>State v. Hernandez,</u> 645 So.2d 432, 434-435, (Fla. 1994)

State v. Overfelt, 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>State v. Upton,</u> 658 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1995)	18
<u>State v. Witcher,</u> 737 So.2d 584 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	34
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275, 278 (1993)	33
<u>Tucker v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 218 (Fla.1990)	19
<u>United States v. Dixon,</u> 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	34
<u>Waldrup v. Dugger,</u> 562 So.2d 687, 693 (Fla. 1990)	29
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	31
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 781,784 (Fla. 1983)	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Florida Statutes	
§ 921.141	29 37 22
§ 921.141(3)	29

## Florida Constitution

Article I, § 2	38 38 38 38
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment       19, 25, 31,         Sixth Amendment       19, 23, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32,         Eighth Amendment       18, 19, 25,         Fourteenth Amendment       19, 23, 25, 26, 29,	38 38
